

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER
WRIT PETITION NO: 14977 OF 2020

Between:

Smt. Maddela Geeta Rani, W/o. Maddela Gnaneshwar,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Secretary, Municipal Administration Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, rep by its Commissioner, Lower Tank Bund, Hyderabad.
3. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, rep by its Deputy Commissioner, Circle -3, Hayatnagar, East Zone, Hyderabad.
4. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, rep by its Assistant City Planner, Circle -3, Hayatnagar, East Zone, Hyderabad.
5. M. Naghdar Goud, S/o not known to the Petitioner, Aged . Major, Occ. Not known R/o H. No. 4-1-693, MJ Market, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or order/s more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the Final layout in Proc No. 102234/27/10/2016/HO/768 dt. 14.09.2019 issued by the Respondent No.2 as been illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently set aside the final layout issued in proceedings No. 102234/27/10/2016/HO/768 dt. 14.09.2019;

IA NO: 1 OF 2020:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings No. 102234/27/10/2016/HO/768 dt. 14.09.2019, pending disposal of the WP No. 14977 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 07-09-2020 & 29-10-2021 upon hearing the arguments of Sri V VENKATA MAYUR Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Sampath Prabhakar Reddy

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Heard. Perused the record.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 18-01-2022.

Post on 18-01-2022

**SD/- R. KARTHIKEYAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V VENKATA MAYUR Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV, High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.SAJ

DATED: 06/12/2021



NOTE: LIST ON 18-01-2022

ORDER

WP.No.14977 of 2020

DIRECTION EXTENDED